CMA/100 MICROINJECTION PUMP USER'S MANUAL
CONTENTS
1. INTRODUCTION 2
2 .SAFETY 4
3. DESCRIPTION 5
3.1 Control Panel
3.2 Rear
3.3 Syringe Holder

8. TROUBLESHOOTING 20
9. TECHNICAL DATA 20
10. ORDERING INFORMATION 22
11. INDEX 23
1. INTRODUCTION
The CMA/100 Microinjection Pump is the central unit in the Microdialysis set-up. It can
perform many different tasks including:
• Giving continuous injections with a flow rate between 1 nL/min and 1 mL/min.
• Giving injections of between 1 nL and 10 mL. The injection volume is preset on
the pump.
• Giving continuous injections while collecting fractions using the CMA/140  Mi-
crofraction Collector connected to the pump. The fraction volume is preset on
the pump.
• Giving continuous injections while collecting fractions using the CMA/170
Refrigerated Fraction Collector. The fraction volume is set using the computer
controlling the microsampler.
• Changing injection liquid by using the CMA/111 Syringe Selector connected to
the pump.
• Collecting fractions for direct injection into an HPLC system by the CMA/160
On-line Injector  which is connected to the pump. The injection volume is preset
on the pump.
• By using the reverse mode the pump can withdraw liquid.
All these applications can be remotely controlled using the CMA/150 System
Controller.
A. CMA/100 Microinjection Pump
B. CMA/111 Syringe Selector
C. Anaesthetized rat mounted in a stereotaxic frame

 14. Fastfeed forward
 15. Fastfeed reverse
10. ORDERING INFORMATION
Name    REF No
CMA/100 Dfficroinjection Pump   8210040
Microsyringes:  1 mL  8309020
 2,5 mL  8309021
    5 mL  8309022
 10  mL  8309023
Syringe Clip: 10 µL - 1 mL  3408300
 2.5 mL and 5 mL  3408310
 10 mL  3408320
CMA/7 Microdialysis Probe, Cup   1 mm   P000082
   2 mm   P000083
CMA/11 Microdialysis Probe, Cup   1 mm   8309581
   2 mm   8309582
   3 mm   8309583
   4 mm   8309584
CMA/12 Microdialysis Probe, PC   1 mm   8309561
   2 mm   8309562
   3 mm   8309563
   4 mm   8309564
CMA/12 Microdialysis Probe, PES   2 mm   8309662
   3 mm   8309663
   4 mm   8309664
CMA/20 Microdialysis Probe, PC   4 mm   8309570
 10 mm   8309571
CMA/20 Microdialysis Probe, PES   4 mm   8309670
 10 mm   8309671
CMA/7 Guide Cannula   3 pc/pkg  P000137
CMA/7 Guide Cannula  30 pc/pkg  P000138
CMA/11 Guide Cannula    3 pc/pkg  8309017
CMA/11 Guide Cannula  30 pc/pkg  8309018
CMA/12 Guide Cannula    3 pc/pkg  8309024
CMA/12 Guide Cannula  30 pc/pkg  8309025
CMA/110 Liquid Switch    8308200
CMA/111 Syringe Selector    8308210
CMA/140 Microfraction Collector  8214000
CMA/160 On-line Injector  8316000
FEP-tubing (1 m)  3409501
FEP-tubing (1 m  x 10)  8409501
Tubing Adapters (pkg=10)  3409500
CMA/10 Clip   8309003
CMA/11 + 12 Clip  8309013
CMA/7 Clip   P000136
Perfusion fluid T1  P000034
Perfusion fluid CNS  P000151
11. INDEX
Cleaning the syringes 14
Cleaning the instrument 19
Collecting fractions 2, 13 , 16